compete agreements is 1 year. In total, the weighted average amortization period for AAP is 4 years, Crisp Results is 5.6 years and Traverse is 5 years.

The following schedule represents the amounts of net revenue and net loss from operations related to Traverse, AAP and Crisp Results acquisitions which
have been included in the unaudited consolidated statements of operations for the periods indicated subsequent to the acquisition date in the period of
acquisition (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022

Traverse Traverse

Net revenue $ 709  $ 1,069
Net income from operations $ 229  $ 299

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
AAP Crisp Results AAP Crisp Results

Net revenue $ 5,976  $ 6,407  $ 16,051  $ 13,374
Net income (loss) from operations $ 94  $ 734  $ (526) $ 579

Pro Forma Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information represents the consolidated financial information as if the acquisitions had been included in our
consolidated results beginning on the first day of the fiscal year prior to their respective acquisition dates (in thousands):

(1)

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
DMS AAP Crisp Results Traverse Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 107,399  $ —  $ —  $ 664  $ 108,063
Net income from operations $ 3,129  $ —  $ —  $ 38  $ 3,167

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
DMS Traverse Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 290,372  $ 999  $ 291,371
Net loss from operations $ (17,075) $ (417) $ (17,492)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
DMS AAP Crisp Results Traverse Pro Forma

Net revenue $ 309,281  $ 2,465  $ 8,284  $ 1,917  $ 321,947
Net income (loss) from operations $ 10,556  $ 457  $ 2,296  $ (29) $ 13,280

The pro forma results do not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of
the acquisitions; the costs to combine the companies’ operations; or the costs necessary to achieve these costs savings, operating synergies and revenue
enhancements. The pro forma results do not necessarily reflect the actual results of operations of the combined companies under our ownership and
operation.

NOTE 7. RESTRUCTURING COSTS

Restructuring costs include expenses associated with the Company’s effort to continually improve operational efficiency and reposition its assets to remain